
.' 'cis 

D~cision l'lo.. 60275 ______ w-______ __ 

BEFORE nre PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF nrz STA'l"Z OF CAI..IForum 

In the matter of the application of ) 
GEORGZ and G'UJJYS B'OMGARD~'lER, husband » 
and wife, dba GZORGE BUMGARDNER WA!ER 
COMPANY, fo%, authority to increase ) 
rates for water service rendered ) 
withiri a portion of and in the vicinity) Application 1:10. 41974 
of the City of Modesto, Stanislaus ) 
COt.mty, California, to offset the iu- ) 
crease in el~ctric power rates by the ) 
Turlock Irrigation District. S 

George Bumgardner and Gladys BTJmgarClner, husband and wife, .,' 

doing business as George 3umgardner Water Company:, by the 'above­

entitled application filed February 24, 1960, request authority to· 

increase rates for watel: service 'rendered wi1:b.in a portion of the 

City of Modesto and :immediate vicinity, Stanislaus County, in an 

arIlO\mt sufficient to offset the increase in electric pOwer rates 

established and made effective on April 1, 1959· by TurlOclc Irrigation. 

District. 

Nature of Proceeding 

This proceeding, in essence, is but a continuation of the 

relatively recent rate. proceeding involving, this utility, inasmuch as 
. , 

the additional rate relief now requested is only to offset an increase 

in electric power rates whiCh occurred sUbsequent to theestablisbment 

. of the existing water rates. 'l'he histo:cy and description of appli­

eanta' system, i~s rates and other pertinent data wexe discussed 

at some length in our Decision 1'10. 56989' dated July 15:1 1958', in 

Application No. 39604, and that discussion need not be repeated 

herein. 

-1-



"A. 41974 ds e 

Ra tes , Present and Proposed 

Aj?plicants I present rates have been in effect since 

September 1, 1958, having been authorized by the, aforementioned 

Decision l~o. 56989. 

A copy of the proposed rates for general flat rate service 

is attached to the application as page 1 of Exhibit HG". !'he in­

creases sought arc for 3/4-incb., or existing ~-:i.neh, service eotulec­

tions,where an increase from $2.90 to $3.00 pe= service connection 

per month is requested; for each additional single-family residential 

unit served from. the S~1me service connection as another residential 

unit' or business es,tablisi:lment, where an increase from $1.45 to $1.50 
. . 

per service connection per month is requested; and for each m\mici­

pally owned parlt, where the requested increase is from $12.00 to 

$14.00 per service connection ~ month. A rate reduction ~'"l:om $7.00 

to $6:.00 per month is requested for flat rate service to churches'. 

llo change has been. requested in the other flat rates in­

cluded in the flat rate service sChedu1c currently :i.n effect, no: 

for the existing metered service and public fire hydratlt servi.cc:: 

schedules. 
, ,. 

Sun:n:rza;y of S,1OWing I, 
I 

Applicants' Exhibit 'IBt: to the application eompax:es pcc.:e-r 
costs unde::- lY~esent and prior electric rates. This exhibit indicates 

that with the existing pumping equipment the present total annual 

power bill is some $1,800 more than it would be under the prior 

turlock Irrigation Distr1c~ electric rates. 

In Exhibit '''''iiu the applieants indicate that the water rates 

p:oposec'i. for general flat :rate- service in Schedule ~lo. 2 of Exhibit 

nCr: will develop about $1,800 more gross revenue than under the 

present water rates. Inasmuch as this revenue differential is abou.t 

-2-



· . A. £:.1974 

equal to the estimated increase in power eosts,. the net: revenue .and 

rate of return would'allegedly be returned to the level allowed b7 

, Decision I~o. 56989. 

Field Investigation 

A fieldinvestigat10n 'of the applicants' operations was 

XIl--'lde by a member of the Commission I s engineering staff. I~o com­

plaints with respect to service were received from the cus1:OmCrs 

who were interviewed. l'!o objections were made ~ the proPosed 

revisions in -rates. 

Power bills from .January 1959 through April 1960' were 

checked and the staff verified the increases in expenses rcsulttog 

from the increased electric power rates of Turloci( Irrigation Dis­

~ict. It is poinecd out: that power is purchased bytbe water 

utility from. !urlocl( Irrigation District for pumping plants supply-
", 

ins Unit No.2 only. Unit !~o. 1 pumps are operated with elec'tricity 

bought from. Modesto Irrigation District. This lat'Cer district has 

not increased its ~ges at this time, which charges 'are b.igh~ 

,than either the present or the former'Itlrlo<:k Ir.rigation District 

power rates. 

Findings: and Conclusions 

After reviewing the application, the ColD:ni$s1on finds and. 

concludes that the estimates of operat:i:o.g :revenues, expenses 
... 

including taxes and depreciation, and the rate bases c1eve:lopec1 for 

the test year shown in the previously mentioned Decision No. 55989 

are still reasonable after adj ustitlg fo:r the increased power eost 

and the offsetting water rate increases requested in the current 

p:oceed:tng and said adjusted revenues, expenses and ra~ base wlll 

be and hereby are adopted for tlle pu:rpose of this proeeeding. 'Ib.e 

resulting net income of $9~lSO rep:resenes a rate of return .of 6.7 

percent on the depreciated rate base of $135,900. We find and· 

-3-



conclude that such results of operation are fair and reasonable 

for this water utility. 

It is found and concluded~ therefore ~ that applicants 

are entitled to the offsetting rate relief request~d and that an 

order should be issued revising the rates for general flat rate.: 

service to the levels set forth in Appendix A attached to this 
. 

order. 'l"he present rates for general metered serv'iee and 'public 

fire hydrant service will remain in e~fcet without change. 'I'hc 

Commission also finds that 'the spread of rates provided by Appendix 

A is reasonable and that common schedules of rates for' Unit No. 1 

and Unit No. 2 should continue :i.n effect·. 

'!'he Coramission having considered the request of applic.anl:S 

and beins of the opinion that a public hearing iz not necessary; 

therefore) 

I'X IS EERZBY FOmm AS A FAt:;T that ~ increases in ra~es 

and charges autho:ized herein for general flat :ate service are 

justified and that the present general flat rate s~e rates) 

inso:::,ar as they differ from those herein prescribed, for the future 

a-rc uoj us t and unreasonable; therefore ~ 

IT IS ORDERED that applicant~ are authorized to file ~ 

C!ua<l..-uplicate wi2 this Commission after the effective date of this 

order) :in conformity with Gene~al O:dcr 110. 95, the :;chedule of 

rates for gene:al flat rate service attached to this order as 

Appendix A and, U?On not less than five days' notice to the 

-4-



A.41974 ds-

Commission .and to t:he public, to make s.::a1d rCltes effective for 

all such service rendered on andafte: August l, 1960. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. d 

&m Fra.ndaco ... "1 if .. ,.,1 - "'\ 0 ~ DClted at _________ , CQ.I. . omia, ~ -.N ....... __ 

day of __ ~...;.c--... ..... ___ .... l ... "'-.;;c.s-=:-=o.--'· __ 

6 



A .. /.J..974 de 

A'PPt!CABTtI'l'Y 

APmDIX It. 
Page 1 or 2 

Sehed.tlle No. 2 

C.,.~t ~ ~ p:;RV]C'f, 

Appl1ellb1e to all vater ::Ierv1ee ftIrn1sllec1 on 8. 1'la.trate be.sUl. 

T'Il'RR!TORY 

A portion of th~ northw.,~terly section ot the City or Modesto 3:ld certain 
'I.ln1neot'pOra.ted territo%7 appro~telY'lt mile~ south of ~ $outh llmits of 
Mode~to, and. vicinity, Stamsla.~ County. ' 

Per Servi~ ~ion 
P,:r ' Month 

1.. For the first single r~ residential unit 
on tI. single lot,' when served from: 

3/4-1neh,. or ~xtst1llg i-1neh, 
sen"ice e~et1on •• If ............. ' .... . 

l-inch s~rv1ee connection .............. . 

8.. For each add.1t1ona.l s~e 1"e:rn1ly 
r~s1dent1al unit on tha same 
~r~s-'!s am ~erv~ !roc. the 
~am., service co~etion ........... . 

2. For each busi:lees esta.blie~nt, othe:- tJ:lnn 
e. mo~l, ,when served !rom: 

3/4-1neh service eonnection ............ . 
l-inch s~rvice conn~ction •••••••••••••• 
l~inch ~erviee connection ••••••••••••• 

a. Add1tiO'Clll tor ~aeh single ramlly 
residential unit on ~ same 
prem1s-.s and ~erv-.d from. the ea::le 
service e0%:J:leCt1on •••• ' ....... ' ..... .. 

$ 3.00 
4.50 

1.50 

.3.00 
4.50 
7.CO 

1.50 



A. 4J.974 

APm:DIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

Schedule No.2 

C'EN'!':RAt m! ~ smyICE 
(Continued) 

Per Serv1~ Comlee'tion 
P-.r Mgnith 

:3. For each motel~ 1nel~1xlg o:t:fi~ ~ central 
'bath end utility r~ and pre:m1see .oo ..... oo •• 

tl.oo Additional for .,aeh oeeupo.DC7 um.t •• 

4. Fctr each ehm"ch, inel'uding pr~~~ •• oo ...... . 

5. For each mun1ci~ owned park ••••••••••••• 

6.. For ea.ch public school, 1llcl'Ul!1rlg premi::es •• 

7.. For each lot ~ed tor the C'UJ.tivation or 
ga:rde~, la.'w'%l3, trees ar s:brubbery~ far ~ 
8~month period, April throtlgh Sep~r ••• 

$ 6.00 

.75 

6.00 

14.00 

3$.00 

3.00" 

SPECIAL CONDITION, 

Meters may be ~ta.lled a.t option of ut1l1 ty ollly, for above elo.!~1-
f1es.t1ons in ,vb1cb. event 8erv1ce theres!ter • ..r.tll be 1"u:r:cished only 0%). ~ 
ba.sis of Schedule No. l~ General Metered Service. 


